

## SUPPLEMENT

TO THE

# NEW ZEALAND GAZETT

OF

THURSDAY, JUNE 19, 1913.

Published by Authority.

### WELLINGTON, TUESDAY, JUNE 24, 1913.

Alteration of the Waikato River District, County of Waikato.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. [L.S.]

### A PROCLAMATION.

W HEREAS by the River Boards Act, 1908, as amended by the River Boards Amendment Act, 1910, it is, among other things, enacted that the Governor may, on petition signed by not less than one-fourth in number of the ratopayers in the area affected, enlarge, alter, or diminish

any river district:

And whereas petitions, signed as aforesaid, have been duly presented praying that the Waikato River District established under the said Act may be diminished, and that the boundaries thereof may be those set forth in the Schedule

And whereas it is expedient to grant the prayers of the

said petitions:

Now, therefore, I, Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Now, therefore, I, Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the above-recited power and authority, do hereby proclaim and declare that the bound-aries of the said district shall be those set forth in the Schedule hereto, and that this Proclamation shall come into force on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen.

1, and 103, Tuakau Parish, to the southernmost corner of the last-mentioned section; thence by part of the north-eastern boundary of Section No. 105 to its north-eastern corner; boundary of Section No. 105 to its north-eastern corner; thence by the south-eastern boundaries of Sections Nos. 105 and 104, Tuekau Parish, and across a read, to the Waikato River; thence by the right bank of that river to a point in line with the eastern boundary of Section No. 88, Tuekau Parish; thence across a read, by Sections Nos. 88, 87, 85, the road forming the south-eastern boundaries of Sections Nos. 9 and 10, to Section No. 20; thence by Sections Nos. 20, 18, 19, and the road forming the south-western boundary of Section No. 30, Tuekau Parish, to the Waikato River; thence by the right bank of that river to the south-eastern corner of the last-mentioned section; thence by that section, the road forming the south-eastern boundary of Section No. 31, and by Sections Nos. 95, 96, 7, 100, 101, and 102, Tuakau Parish, the road forming the south-reastern boundary of Section No. 10, Mangatawhiri Parish, the north-eastern part of Section No. 68 and Section No. 69, Mangatawhiri Parish, to its south-western corner; thence by the road forming the north-western boundaries of Sections Nos. 59 and 60, and the western boundary of the by the road forming the north-western boundaries of Sections Nos. 59 and 60, and the western boundary of the last-mentioned section, the road forming the southern boundaries of Sections Nos. 60, 59, and 57, by the last-mentioned section to the road at its north-eastern corner; bereto, and that this Proclamation shall come into force on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen.

SCHEDULE.

WAIKATO RIVER DISTRICT AMENDED BOUNDARIES.

All that area in the Auckland Land District bounded towards the north-west generally by the right bank of the Waikato River from the south-eastern corner of Section No. 100, Waiuku West Parish, to the road intersecting Toron to 100, Waiuku West Parish, to the road intersecting Toron bring Block; thence by that road and its continuation northwards through Section No. 135, Waiuku East Parish, Purapura Native Reserve, to its junction with the road which runs south-eastern corner of the said Purapura Native Reserve; thence by the last-mentioned road and the right bank of the Waikato River at the south-eastern corner of the said Purapura Native Reserve; thence by the last-mentioned road and the right bank of the Waikato River to the south-eastern corner of Cameron Township; thence by that twomship to the middle portion of Section No. 18, Pukekohe Parish, Sections Nos. 9 and 43, Pukekohe Parish, Sections Nos. 7, 2,